

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 65 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 6 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2023, 17 মাঘ 1944 (শক)
No. 65 Dispur, Monday, 6th February, 2023, 17th Magha, 1944 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS, TRAINING, PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 22nd January, 2023

No. ART-15014/4/2022/26.- In pursuance of the approval of the Hon'ble Cabinet held on 12th January, 2023, the Governor of Assam is pleased to merge the Office of the Controller of Legal Metrology (CLM) with the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs under a common Commissionerate under the administrative control of the Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs (FCS & CA) Department and henceforth one officer in the rank of Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, Govt. of Assam will be designated as Commissioner, Food, Civil Supplies Consumer Affairs and Legal Metrology (FCSCA & LM) and all the powers of the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs and the Controller of Legal Metrology at present enjoyed by them will be vested with the Commissioner. The present post of Director, Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs (FCS& CA) will be accordingly upgraded and a new post of Additional Commissioner of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs at the rank of a Deputy Secretary will be created. All other posts of the present Director, Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs (FCS&CA) with the designation of Additional Director/Joint Director/Deputy Director will be renamed as Joint Commissioner/Deputy Commissioner and Assistant Commissioner etc, at appropriate level in the proposed Commissionerate.

Consequent upon this merger, the Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) currently in-Charge of FCS&CA Branch to be designated as ADC (FCS&CA and LM) for regular monitoring of the day to day works

management of works of Legal Metrology and Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs under the supervision of the office of the Deputy Commissioner. Further, the Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department will issue necessary suitable Notification/Office-Memorandum regarding any subsequent changes for the redesignation of posts and reporting, reviewing and acceptance structure of Annual Confidential Report (ACR) of the Officers.

All correspondences relating to the 'Office of the Controller of Legal Metrology' and the 'Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs' will now be made in the name of the Commissioner, Food, Civil Supplies Consumer Affairs and Legal Metrology.

This notification will come into force with immediate effect.

MONITA BORGOHAIN,

Secretary to the Government of Assam, Administrative Reforms, Training, Pension and Public Grievances Department.